## 2020060525

## Notice of Exemption Appendix E Reclamation District 799 To: Office of Planning and Research From: (Public Agency): P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 PO Box 353 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Bethel Island, CA 94511 County Clerk County of: Contra Costa (Address) PO Box 350 Martinez, CA 94553 Routine Levee/Drainage Maintenance Work for FY July 1, 2020 thru June 30, 2021 Reclamation District 799 (Hotchkiss Tract) Project Applicant: Project Location - Specific: 8.9 miles of existing levee in Hotchkiss Tract in Contra Costa County, CA Oakley Contra Costa Project Location - City: Project Location - County: Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: Nature: routine maintenance activities (placement of earth fill, rip-rap, gravel, etc.) on levees to replace material lost due to erosion and the cleaning of drainage ditches. Purpose: maintain levee integrity and drainage capacity. Beneficiaries: wildlife and property owners with the District and the CA water quality. Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Reclamation District 799 (RD 799) Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Michael Alvarez, District Mgr., RD 799 Exempt Status: (check one): ☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); ☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); ☐ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 1 (sec 21084; 15301) ☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code number: Reasons why project is exempt: The work consists of the required maintenance of an existing flood control facility. Lead Agency Michael Alvarez, Dist. Mgr. Contact Person:

Area Code/Telephone/Extension:

925-684-2398

If filed by applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.

emption been filed by the public agency approving the project? 

Yes 

No 2. Has a Notic

Signature

Date: June 4, 2020

District Manager

☐ Signed by Lead Agency ■ Signed by Applicant

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110. Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR.

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUN 23 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Revised 2011

Recording Requested By: Reclamation District 799 (Hotchkiss Tract)

When Recorded Mail To: P.O. Box 353 Bethel Island, CA 94511

The above space is for the recorders use

only

## **Document Title:**

## **RESOLUTION 2020-1**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 799 MAKING A DETERMINATION UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE FY 2020-2021 DELTA LEVEES MAINTENANCE SUBVENTIONS PROGRAM

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 799, that the FY 2020-2021 Delta Levees Maintenance Subventions Application work consists of routine levee maintenance to existing levee improvements and falls within the categorical exemptions to the California Environmental Quality Act;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the District finds that the proposed work will not have a material adverse effect upon the environment;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that said work does not constitute an exception to the exemptions of the California Environmental Quality Act; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that Mr. Michael Alvarez is directed to prepare and file with Contra Costa County the appropriate notice of exemption on behalf of the District.

**PASSSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Trustees at an adjourned Regular meeting of Reclamation District 799 on June 4, 2020, by the following vote:

**AYES:** 

Trustees:

Price, Hanson, Kent, and Pierce

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Trustee Kraemer

ABSTENTION:

None

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 799

By:\_

Board President Jim Price

Board of Trustees

Certification: I, Dina Holder, Secretary of the Reclamation District No. 799 (Hotchkiss Tract), do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution of Reclamation District No. 799 duly and regularly adopted at a special meeting of the Board of Trustees of said District duly held on June 4, 2020, a majority and quorum of the members of said Board being present and all voting in favor of said Resolution; and that said Resolution has not been modified, rescinded, altered, or amended and is now in full force and effect.

Dina Holder – District Secretary for RD799